BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of § AGREED ORDER

PASSION K ROSS, § FOR

Vocational Nurse License Number 218549 and § DISCIPLINE & ELIGIBILITY
PETITIONER for Eligibility for Licensure §

On this day, the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of Vocational Nurse License Number 218549 and the Application by
Examination, which has been processed as a Petition for Declaratory Order pursuant to 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §217.2(b) and §213.30, and supporting documents filed by PASSION K ROSS,
hereinafter referred to as PETITIONER, together with any documents and information gathered by
staff and Petitioner's Certification contained herein.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that PETITIONER may be
subject to discipline and ineligible for licensure pursuant to Sections 301.452(b)(8)&(10) and
301.453, Texas Occupations Code.

PETITIONER waived representation by counsel, notice and hearing, and agreed to
the entry of this Order approved by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, on

January 30, 2013, subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

I. On or about October 1, 2012, PETITIONER submitted an Application by Examination
requesting a determination of eligibility for licensure in compliance with Sections 301.252,
301.253,301.257 and 301.258, Texas Occupations Code, and the Board's Rules at 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §217.2(b) and §213.30.
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10.

1.

Petitioner waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
consented to the entry of this Order.

Petitioner received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from the Kaplin College, San
Antonio, Texas, on June 27, 2008. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing
in the State of Texas on October 7, 2008. Petitioner received an Associate Degree in
Professional Nursing from the University of Texas, Brownsville, Texas, on December 1,
2012.

Petitioner completed the Application by Examination and answered "yes" to the question
which reads as follows: "Has any licensing authority refused to issue you a license or ever
revoked, annulled, cancelled, accepted surrender of, suspended, placed on probation,
refused 1o renew a professional license, certificate or multi-state privilege held by you now
or previously, or ever fined, censured, reprimanded or otherwise disciplined you?"

On December 13, 2011, Petitioner was issued the sanction of REPRIMAND WITH
STIPULATIONS Order by the Board of Nursing. A copy of the REPRIMAND WITH
STIPULATIONS Order is attached and incorporated by reference as part of this Order.

After considering the action taken by the Board of Nursing, along with Petitioner's
subsequent conduct, the Executive Director is satisfied that Petitioner should be able to meet
the requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, the Board's Rules and Regulations, and
generally accepted standards of nursing practice. '

Petitioner has sworn that, with the exception of matters disclosed in connection with the
Application by Examination, her past behavior conforms to the Board’s professional
character requirements at 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.27.

Petitioner presented no evidence of behavior which is inconsistent with good professional
character,

The Executive Director considered evidence of Petitioner's past behavior in light of the
character factors set out in 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.27 and determined that Petitioner
currently demonstrates the criteria required for good professional character. -

Licensure of Petitioner poses no direct threat to the health and safety of patients or the public
provided Petitioner complies with the stipulations outlined in this Order.

The Executive Director's review of the grounds for potential ineligibility has been made on
the basis of Petitioner's disclosures.
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12,

13.

Petitioner has been advised by the Board that any information found to be incompiete,
incorrect or misleading to the Board or a subsequent discovery of a basis of ineligibility will
be considered by the Board and may result in an ultimate determination of ineligibility or the
later revocation of a license obtained through fraud or deceit.

Petitioner shall immediately notify the Board of any fact or event that could constitute a
ground of ineligibility for licensure under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Board has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Sections 301.452 and 301.453, Texas
Occupations Code.

On or about October 1, 2012, PETITIONER submitted an Application by Examination
requesting a determination of eligibility for licensure in compliance with Sections 301.252,
301.253,301.257 and 301.258, Texas Occupations Code, and the Board's Rules at 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §217.2(b) and §213.30.

Petitioner's history reflects conduct which may constitute grounds for discipline and denial
of a license under Section 301.452(b)(8)&(10), Texas Occupations Code.

The Board may probate the denial of a license under conditions for a specified term pursuant
to Section 301.453, Texas Occupations Code.

The Board may license an individual with prior behaviors inconsistent with the Board’s
character requirements if, upon evaluation of the factors in 22 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §213.27,
and pursuant to 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.33, the Board is satisfied that the individual is
able to consistently conform her conduct to the requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, the
Board’s Rules and Regulations, and generally accepted standards of nursing practice.

This Order is conditioned upon the accuracy and completeness of Petitioner's disclosures.
Any subsequently discovered discrepancies will result in investigation and possible
disciplinary action, up to revocation of Petitioner's license(s).

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that PETITIONER SHALL receive the sanction of a REPRIMAND WITH

STIPULATIONS ORDER, and upon meeting the requirements for graduation of an appropriate
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program in nursing education and payment of any required fees, PETITIONER is ELIGIBLE to sit
for the National Coungil Licensure Examination for Practical Nurses (NCLEX-PN® Examination)
and/or the National Council Licensure Examination for Registered Nurses (NCLEX-RN®
Examination), as applicable.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that PETITIONER SHALL NOT be eligible for
temporary authorization to practice as a Graduate Vocational Nurse (GVN) and/or as a Graduate
Nurse (GN), as applicable, in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that, upon payment of any required fees and upon
-aftaining a passing grade on the appropriate National Council Licensure Examination, PETITIONER
shall be issued the applicable license to practice nursing in the State of Texas, and while under the
terms of this Order, all licenses issued to PETITIONER shall be subject to the following stipulations:

PETITIONER SHALL obtain and read the Texas Nursing Practice Act and the Rules
and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure, and Practice.

PETITIONER SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas
Occupations Code §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq., and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to PETITIONER'S nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of
Texas. |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while PETITIONER'S license(s)
is/are encumbered by this Order, PETITIONER may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant
to anurse licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing

and the Board of Nursing in the party state where PETITIONER wishes to work.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD PETITIONER PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, PETITIONER WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
PETITIONER MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FORTWO (2) YEAR
OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE
EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY-FOUR (24) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS
OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF
A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE, AS
APPROPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:

(1) PETITIONER SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order of
the Board and the stipulations on PETITIONER'S license(s). PETITIONER SHALL present a
complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge,
if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. PETITIONER SHALL
notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on
PETITIONER'S license(s). PETITIONER SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all
Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law J gdge, if any, to each future employer prior
to accepting_ an offer of employment.

(2) PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the PETITIONER by the Board, to the

Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each
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future employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the
PETITIONER by the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) d'ays of employment as a nurse.

(3) For the first year of ‘employment as a Nurse under this Order, PETITIONER
SHALL be directly super\)ised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a
Licensed Vocational Nurse ora Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, Direct
supervision requires another nurse, as applicable, to be working on the same unit as PETITIONER
and immediately available to provide assistance and intervention. PETITIONER SHALL work only
on regularly assigned, identified and prédetérmined unit(s). The PETITIONER SHALL NOT be
employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.
PETITIONER SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are
prohibited.

(4) For the remainder of the stipulation period, PETITIONER SHALL be supervised
by a Registered Nurse, if licensed and practicing as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational
Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if licensed and practicing as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, who is on
the premises. The supervising Nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as PETITIONER,
but should be on the facili%y grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if
necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or
similar practice setting to which the PETITIONER is currently working. PETITIONER SHALL
work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). PETITIONER SHALL NOT be
employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.
PETITIONER SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are

prohibited.

(5) PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided to
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the PETITIONER by the Board, periodic reports as to PETITIONER'S capability to practice nursing,
These reports shall be completed by the Nurse who supervises the PETITIONER. These reports
shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three (3)
month period for two (2) year(s) of employment as a nurse.

(6) The stipulations outlined and required herein SHALL supercede all previous
stipulations required by any Order entered by the Texas Board of Nursing,

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from PETITIONER'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State |
of Texas and PETITIONER shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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PETITIONER'S CERTIFICATION

I am the Petitioner in this matter. I have fully and truthfully disclosed all of my past
conduct which could constitute grounds for licensure ineligibility, and I have caused a complete and
accurate criminal history to be submitted to the Texas Board of Nursing from each jurisdiction in
which I have been adjudged guilty by way of conviction or deferred order. | certify that my past
behavior, except as disclosed in my application and/or petition, has been in conformity with the
Board's character rule. I have provided the Board with complete and accurate documentation of my
past conduct in violation of the penal law of any jurisdiction which was disposed of through any
procedure short of conviction, such as: conditional discharge, deferred adjudication or dismissal.

- Inconnection with my application and/or petition, I acknowledge that] have read and
I understand Sections 301.157(d), 301.252, 301.253, 301 257, 301.258, 301.260, 301.452, and
301.453, Texas Occupations Code, and Chapter 53, Section 53.001 et seq., Texas Occupations Code,
and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§213.27, 213.28,213.29, and 213.30. 1 agree with all terms of this
Order, including the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and any stipulations as set out in this
Order. !acknowledge that this Order is stipulated and I understand that T am not eligible to receive
a Temporary Permit to practice nursing. I agree to inform the Board of any other fact or event that
could constitute a ground for denial of licensure prior to accepting any license from the Texas Board
of Nursing.

T'understand that if Ifail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will
be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license(s) to practice
nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

I understand that [ can be represented by an attorney in this matter. 1 waive
representation, notice, administrative hearing, and judicial review of this Order and request that the
Texas Board of Nursing ratify this Order.

Signed this o dayof W >, .1
(/,,,/‘“”" — o S

;.-.__ / . :;/::;/ [ / /_,’f;. V!:‘,.;;
PASSION K ROSS, PETITIONER

Sworn to and subscribed before me this & day of /?2%04 , 823

SEAL M
otary Public in and for the Sfafe of ﬁm
ADRIANNA RO
Notary Pyblic
 STATE OF TEXAS.

- Comm. Exp. 09.30-14 .§

P

-
et L, T S -
e

PASSION KADLA ROSS/218549:242 Page 8 of 9 ST0ExP/

I have no criminal prosecution pending in any jurisdiction. B



WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Eligibility Order that was signed onthe _ 2ist  dayof ___

March , 2013 , by PASSION K ROSS, Vocational Nurse License Number 218549

and PETITIONER for Eligibility for Licensure, and said Order is final.

Effective this __14th day of __May ,_2013 .
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Bo:
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considered the matter of PASSION K. ROSS, Vocational Nurse License Number 21 8549, hereina....

referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived informal -
proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on July 20, 2011, by

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Texas Careers, San Antonio,
Texas, on June 27,2008. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State
of Texas on October 7, 2008.

5. Respondent's nursing' employment history includes:

10/2008-1/2009 LVN

Northeast Baptist Hospital
San Antonio, Texas

2/2008-present | LVN
Maxim Health Care

San Antonio, Texas
218549:147 clo




10.

At the time of the incident, Respondent was employed as a LVN with Maxim Health Care

Services, San Antonio, Texas, and had been in this position for five (5) months.

Or about July 19, 2009, while employed with Maxim Health Care Services, San Antonio,
Texas, and assigned to Kindred Hospital, San Antonio, Texas, Respondent failed to
adequately assess, intervene, and administer medications to Patient Number DN00O] 7728,
when she gave medications to this patient that were not prescribed to him, including Digoxin.
Respondent failed to document in the medical record actions she may have taken following
the discovery of the medication eror, including notifying the patient’s physician, creating
an inaccurate medical record. Subsequently, the patient developed hypotension and was
transferred to the intensive care unit where he later died. Respondent's conduct exposed the
patient unnecessarily to a risk of harm in that the medications she administered to the patient
would cause hypotension which may have contributed to medical complications the patient
later suffered. In addition, Respondent’s conduct resulted in an inaccurate medical record

which was likely to deceive subsequent care givers who relied on the medical record to
provide further care. ‘

‘In response to Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent states that she did make the

medication error, but feels that the medication error did not cause the patient’s death seven
(7) days later. In regard to her not documenting in the medical record, Respondent states she
did document and thinks now that she must have documented in the wrong medical record,
Respondent stated that, immediately after the medication error, she notified her charge nurse,
called the physician and received orders io observe the patient, which she states she did.

‘Charges were filed on January 14, 2011.

Charges were mailed to Respondent on Januéry 18, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301 -451-301.553, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law,

~ The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13),

TexasOccupationsCode,and22TEX. ADMIN.CODE §§217.11(1)(A),(1)(C),(1)D)(1)(M)
&(2) and 217.12(1 XA)&(4).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301 452(b}), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 218549,
heretofore issued to PASSION K. ROSS, including revocation of Respondent's license(s) to
practice nursing in the State of Texas.
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ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED,; subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, tﬁai RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a REPRIMAND WITH
STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 e seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TeX, ADMIN CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.
I'I'IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,
thls Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in
| the State of Texas.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuarﬁ 10 a nurse
licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
' Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED that:

(I RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nmsingjurispmdence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In oﬂer for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be 2 minimum of six (6) hours in

length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
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documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issués will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
| Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board

has for relicensure, Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

htip://www, bon. state.tx. us/disciplinarvaction/stinscourses. html

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry o;his Order, successfully
complete a course in rpedication administration. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval
bf the course prior to enrollment only if the course is pot being offered by a pre-approved provider,
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be
approved, the térget audience shall include Nurses. The didabtic portién of this course shall be a
minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course shall contain a minimum ;wenty-four (24) hour
clinical component which is to be provided by the same Registered Nurse who provides the didactic
portion of this course. The clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of medication administration
only. Inorder for the course to be approved, the course's content shall include: a review of proper
administration procedures for all standard routes; computation of drug dosages; the five (5) rights
of medication administration; factors influencing the choice of route; and possible adverse effects
resulting from improper administration. The course description shall indicate goals and objectives

for the course, resources to be utilized, and the methods to be used\to determine successful
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completion of the course. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both thé didactic and
clinical portions of the course to satisfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the office
of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S successful completion of the course. -This course shall be
taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in additi_on to any
continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be
found at the following Board website address:
http./fwww.bon state . us/disciplingryaction/stipscourses html

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
comi:lete acourse in nursing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval ofthe
course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home
study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be 2 minimum of six )
hours in length of classroom time. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall
include Nurscs; The course shall include content on the following: nursing standards related to
* accurate and complete documéntatioxi; legal guidelines for recording; methods and processes of
}‘ecordmg; methods of alternative lrecord-kgeping; and computerized -documentation,
RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form,
provided by the Board, to the Board's office to verify RESPONDENT'S successful completion of
the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any,
and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-

approved courses may be found at the Jollowing Board website address:

http:fwww. bon. stare. L. us/disciplinarvacti on/stipscourses. himl.
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(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program
provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing NCSBN) Learning Extension. In order
to receive credit for compietion of this program, RESPONDEN’I‘ SHALL SUBMIT the continuing

education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of

- Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the

Board may have for relicensure. Information regarding Board-approved courses may be found at

! he Jollowing Board websfle address:

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE .
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVI’DE ‘DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR TWO (2)
YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE
EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY-FOUR (24) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS
OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF
A REGISTERED NURSE (RN)V OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE, AS
APPROFPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT‘S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present
& complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision.issued by the Administrative Law

Judge, if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT
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SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on

RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and
all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future emplpyer
prior to accepting an offer of employment,

{6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is prbvided-tq the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(7) For the first year of employment as a Nurse under this Orc_lcr, RESPONDENT
SHALL b; directly supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by 2
Licensed Vocational Nurse ora Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocationai Nurse. Direct
supervision requires another nurse, as applicable, to be working on the same unit as RESPONDENT
and immediately available to provide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work
only on regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). Tﬁe RESPONDENT SHALL NOT
be employed By a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health
agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services, Multiple
employers are prohibited, |

(8 For the remainder of the stipulation/probation period, RESPONDENT SHALL

be supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational
Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if Iiccnséd as a Licensed Vocaﬁpnal Nurse, who is on the premises.
The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT ,.but should

be on the facility grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary.
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SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on

RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and
all Proposals for Decision issned by ﬂle Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer
pﬁor to accepting an offer of employment.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notiﬁcation of Employment form, which is pr'ovided'tq the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse,

(7) For the first year of employment as a Nurse under this Ordcr, RESPONDENT
SHALL b; directly supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as # Registered Nurse, or by a
Licensed Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocationai Nurse. Dimct
supervision requires another nurse, as applicable, to be working on the same unit as RESPONDENT
and immediately available to provide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work

only on regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). 'I'He RESPONDENT SHALL NOT
| be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health
agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple
employers are prohibited.

(8) For the remainder of the stipulation/probation period, RESPONDENT SHALL
be supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational
Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises.
‘The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT,{but should

be on the facility grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary.
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The supervising nurse shal! have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar
practice setting to which the Respdndent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only
regularly asgigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALLNOT be employed
by é ‘nurse registry, -femporafy nurse employment agcncy, Hospice, or home health ageﬁcy.
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are
prohibited.

(9) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent t;y the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice
nursing, These reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These
reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three
(3) month iaen'od for two (2) years of employment as a nurse.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon fuil compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nﬁrsing in the State
of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privi.le'ges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE D\‘TENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

T'understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I have reviewed this Order. 1 n_either admit nor deny the violations alleged herein. By my signature
on this Order, [ agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said
Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. [ waive judicial review of this Order. 1
understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the
terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. ] undefstand that if I fail to
comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigatioﬁ and disci:plinary

sanction, including revocation of my license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a

consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this LY _day of_DESPYLY 201 |

21D/
PASWm
 Swom to and subscribed before me this D4 May of _ Ok , 2011
SEAL ‘Qﬂr)&&/\

Notary Public in and for the State of Tens

, . JON HENDERSON
Notary Pubiic, Stete of Texss

- My Commission Expires
Moich 13, 2012

Approved as to form and substance.

Nerd] (Dacria Dest )

-sz Dan‘_’Lype,\kttomey for Respondent

Signed this > day of xPbet g\
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 24% day of October, 2011, by

PASSION K. ROSS, Vocational Nurse License Number 21 8549, and said Order is final.

Effective this 13" day of December, 2011,

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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